ORDINANCE NO.: 02-2023 ADOPTED: JUNE 7, 2023

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING AND CREATING A NEW VILLAGE OF KIRKERSVILLE SANITARY SEWER RECONNECTION FEE

WHEREAS, Section 113 of the Village of Kirkersville BPA Regulations contains three requirements that must be met before sanitary sewer service will be restored, including payment of a "Reconnection Fee as established by the Village, plus the cost of renewing service"; and

WHEREAS, with Resolution 17-2010, adopted on February 9, 2011, Council for the Village of Kirkersville increased the Tap Inspection Fee from \$17.50 to \$80.00. This Inspection Fee, which has remained the same for the last twelve years, also has been used as the Reconnection Fee set forth in Section 113; and

WHEREAS, Council for the Village of Kirkersville believes it is necessary to create a new, updated, and separate Sanitary Sewer Reconnection Fee.

NOW, **THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED** BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF KIRKERSVILLE, LICKING COUNTY, OHIO THAT:

SECTION 1: Council for the Village of Kirkersville hereby establishes and creates the following fee in accordance with Section 113 of the Village of Kirkersville BPA Regulations:

Reconnection Fee - \$300.00

SECTION 2: All prior legislation, or any parts thereof, which is/are inconsistent with this Ordinance is/are hereby repealed as to the inconsistent parts thereof.

SECTION 3: It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that any and all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements of the laws of the State of Ohio.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by law.

Passed in Council this 7 day of June 2023.

Terry Ashcraft, Mayor	

ATTEST:	
	Shirley Roskoski, Clerk of Council

APPROVED:

Approved as to form this 3rd day of April 2023:

Brian M. Zets Village Solicitor